
In the Supreme Court of the United States

LINDA A. WATTERS, COMMISSIONER,
MICHIGAN OFFICE OF INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL SERVICES,

Petitioner,

v.

WACHOVIA BANK, N.A., AND WACHOVIA MORTGAGE
CORPORATION,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ROBIN S. CONRAD
AMAR D. SARWAL
*National Chamber
Litigation Center, Inc.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337*

ALAN UNTEREINER*
*Robbins, Russell, Englert,
Orseck & Untereiner LLP
1801 K Street, N.W.
Suite 411
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 775-4500*

** Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. FEDERAL PREEMPTION IS AN ORDINARY, UBIQUITOUS, AND HIGHLY BENEFICIAL FEATURE OF OUR SYSTEM OF GOVERNMENT THAT POSES NO THREAT TO FEDERALISM.	6
A. The Supremacy Clause, Congress’s Power To Regulate Preemptively, And The Distinction Between Express And Implied Preemption.	6
B. “Clear Statement” Rules And The “Presumption Against Preemption”.....	10
C. Federal Preemption Is Exceedingly Common And Highly Beneficial.	14
D. Congress Itself Frequently Addresses The Federalism Concerns Pressed By Petitioner And Her <i>Amici</i>	17
II. THIS COURT SHOULD DECLINE PETITIONER’S INVITATION TO ALTER THE ESTABLISHED LEGAL FRAME- WORK GOVERNING REGULATORY PREEMPTION.	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. The Power Of An Administrative Agency To Regulate Preemptively Is Not Contingent On An Express Delegation By Congress Of Preemptive Authority.	22
B. The OCC’s Views Are Entitled To More Than <i>Skidmore</i> Deference Under This Court’s Decisions.....	25
C. Petitioner’s Arguments For An Exception To The <i>Chevron</i> Doctrine Are Unpersuasive.	28
CONCLUSION.	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Arizona v. Rumsey</i> , 467 U.S. 203 (1984).....	25
<i>Arkansas Electric Coop. Corp. v. Arkansas Public Service Comm’n</i> , 461 U.S. 375 (1983).....	29
<i>Atascadero State Hospital v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985).....	11
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosiences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	12, 13
<i>Beneficial National Bank v. Anderson</i> , 539 U.S. 1 (2003).....	2
<i>Brown v. Hotel & Restaurant Employees & Bartenders Int’l Union Local 54</i> , 468 U.S. 491 (1984).....	14, 15
<i>Capital Cities Cable, Inc. v. Crisp</i> , 467 U.S. 691 (1984).....	23, 24, 25
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	12
<i>City of New York v. FCC</i> , 486 U.S. 57 (1988).....	7, 23, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	9
<i>DeCanas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976).....	14
<i>Engine Manufacturers Ass’n v. South Coast Air Quality Management Dist.</i> , 541 U.S. 246 (2004).....	12
<i>Fidelity Federal Savings & Loan Ass’n v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982).....	14, 22, 23, 24
<i>Florida Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963).....	8, 9
<i>Free v. Bland</i> , 369 U.S. 663 (1962).....	14
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metropolitan Transit Authority</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	17, 21
<i>Geier v. American Honda Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	13, 17, 21
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	11
<i>Hillsborough County, Fla. v. Automated Medical Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985).....	23, 24
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).	8, 13
<i>Medtronic Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>NationsBank of North Carolina, N.A. v. Variable Annuity Life Ins. Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 251 (1995)	3, 5
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).	23
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	7, 9
<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987)	27
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947)	8
<i>San Diego Bldg. Trades Council v. Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236 (1959)	27
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (South Dakota), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996)	23
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002)	12
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000)	10, 12, 14
<i>United States v. Shimer</i> , 367 U.S. 374 (1961)	23
Constitution, Statutes and Regulations:	
U.S. CONST. amend. X	4, 9
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8.	4, 9
U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 2	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
2 U.S.C. § 453.	15
5 U.S.C. § 553(c).	20
5 U.S.C. § 553(e).	20
7 U.S.C. § 136v.	15
7 U.S.C. § 228c.	15
7 U.S.C. § 1626h.	15
7 U.S.C. § 7756.	15
12 U.S.C. §§ 1 <i>et seq.</i>	1
12 U.S.C. § 24 (Seventh).	2, 3
12 U.S.C. § 24(a)(g)(3).	3, 21
12 U.S.C. § 36.	18
12 U.S.C. § 43(a).	18
12 U.S.C. § 85.	18
12 U.S.C. § 93a.	2
12 U.S.C. § 371(a).	2
12 U.S.C. § 484(a).	2, 9, 15, 21
12 U.S.C. § 1844(c)(4)(A).	18
12 U.S.C. § 1844(c)(4)(B).	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
15 U.S.C. § 1203(b).....	19
15 U.S.C. § 1261 note.	15, 19
15 U.S.C. § 1278 note.	15
15 U.S.C. § 1334.	15
15 U.S.C. § 1461.	15
15 U.S.C. § 1476(b).....	19
15 U.S.C. § 2075(a).....	18
15 U.S.C. § 2311(c).....	15
15 U.S.C. § 2617(b).....	19
15 U.S.C. § 6701.	15
21 U.S.C. § 343-1.	15
21 U.S.C. § 360k(a).....	19, 21, 26
21 U.S.C. § 360k(b).....	20
21 U.S.C. § 467e.	15
21 U.S.C. § 678.	15
21 U.S.C. § 1052.	15
29 U.S.C. § 667.	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
29 U.S.C. § 1144(a).....	15, 29
42 U.S.C. § 2014(hh).....	15
42 U.S.C. § 2210(n)(2).	15
42 U.S.C. § 7543(a).....	15
42 U.S.C. § 7573.	15
42 U.S.C. § 14502.	15
46 U.S.C. § 4302(c)(4).....	19, 20
46 U.S.C. § 4306.	19
46 U.S.C. § 13110(b)(1).	20
49 U.S.C. § 5125.	15
49 U.S.C. § 14501(c).....	15
49 U.S.C. § 20106.	19
49 U.S.C. §§ 20301-20306.	15
49 U.S.C. § 30103(b)(1).	20
49 U.S.C. § 31114(a).....	15
49 U.S.C. § 40101 note.	15
49 U.S.C. § 41713.	29
49 U.S.C. App. § 1305(a)(1).	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
5 C.F.R. § 875.	16
7 C.F.R. § 400.710.....	16
7 C.F.R. § 1717.301.....	16
10 C.F.R. § 431.26.....	16
11 C.F.R. § 100.93(g).	16
12 C.F.R. § 5.34(e).....	2
12 C.F.R. § 5.34(e)(3).	2
12 C.F.R. § 7.4006.....	2, 3
12 C.F.R. § 34.4(b).	18
21 C.F.R. § 808.1.....	26
Executive Order 13,132, 64 Fed. Reg. 43,255 (Aug. 4, 1999).	4, 20
 Miscellaneous:	
Paul Clement & Viet Dinh, <i>When Uncle Sam Steps In: There’s No Real Disharmony Between High Court Decisions Backing Pre-emption And The Federalism Push of Recent Years</i> , LEGAL TIMES, June 19, 2000.....	12
Mary Davis, <i>Unmasking The Presumption in Favor of Preemption</i> , 53 S.C. L. REV. 967 (2002).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Viet Dinh, <i>Reassessing the Law of Preemption</i> , 88 GEO L.J. 2087 (2000).	7, 8, 12
W. ESKRIDGE ET AL., LEGISLATION AND STATUTORY INTERPRETATION (2000)..	10, 11
Stephen Gardbaum, <i>The Nature of Preemption</i> , 79 CORNELL L. REV. 767 (1994).	13
Jack Goldsmith, <i>Statutory Foreign Affairs Preemption</i> , 2000 S. CT. REV. 175.	12
Caleb Nelson, <i>Preemption</i> , 86 VA. L. REV. 225 (2000).	12
A. SCALIA, A MATTER OF INTERPRETATION: FEDERAL COURTS AND THE LAW (1997).	11
U.S. ADVISORY COMM’N ON INTERGOVERNMENTAL RELATIONS, FEDERAL STATUTORY PREEMPTION OF STATE AND LOCAL AUTHORITY: HISTORY, INVENTORY, ISSUES (1992).	16
U.S. CENSUS BUREAU, STATISTICAL ABSTRACT OF THE UNITED STATES (2004).	16
